ed by Attorney-in-Fact CHERRY JOY S. VELOSO 
with billing address at Nueva Estrella, Pintuyan, South-
ern Leyte and collateral address at Block 07A, Lot 10, 
Camella Tanza, Brgy Bagtas, Tanza, Cavite to satisfy 
the mortgage indebtedness which as of September 5, 
2025 amounts to ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED 
THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTEEN 
PESOS and 78/100 (P1,503,618.75), Philippine Curren-
cy, inclusive of interest and penalty charges but without 
prejudice to costs, expenses of litigation, notarial fees 
and all other charges incidental to this foreclosure sale, 
the undersigned Sheriff will sell at public auction on De-

[...]

Capitol Building, Government Compound, San Agustin, 
Trece Martires City, Cavite;

4. All other persons who maybe affected in this ac-
tion are likewise sued as necessary parties;

SUBJECT MATTERS & JURISDICTION

5. The subject matters of this case is a Sixteen 
Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Nine (16,669) square me-
ters parcel of land covered by TCT (T-12683) RT-5988) 
T-3008, specifically described in the said TCT as follows:

"A parcel of land (Lot No. 2729 of S.C. de Malabon
Friar Lands Estate, G.L.R.O. Record No. 6832). Sit-
uated in the Municipality of Tanza, Province of Cavite,

[...]

favor of any person or entity, the deceased is the abso-
lute and registered co-owner of a parcel of land situated 
in Barangay Patutong Malaki, City of Tagaytay, Cavite, 
covered by Transfer Certificate of Title No. P-4054 of 
the Registry of Deeds for Tagaytay City, containing an 
area of Three Hundred Fifty-Four (354) square meters, 
more or less, and was Extra-Judicially Settled among the 
legal heirs, executed on 24th day of September 2025 and 
ratified before Notary Public Atty. Francesco Micael A. 
Prudente, under Doc. No. 171, Page No. 46, Book No. 
2, Series of 2025

[...]

Muñoz St., San 
Isidro Lane, Brgy. 731, Malate, Manila (occupied by 
Mortgagors) and (2) Lot 12, Block 6, Phase 9, Kens-
ington, Brgy. Navarro, Gen. Trias Cavite (abandoned 
property), to satisfy the mortgage indebtedness which as 
of October 3, 2025 amounts to ONE MILLION ONE 
HUNDRED ONE THOUSAND SEVENTY SIX PE-
SOS and 39/100 (P1,101,076.39), Philippine Currency, 
including interest, penalties and other charges as of said 
date but exclusive of all other expenses incidental to this 
foreclosure and sale, the undersigned Sheriff will sell at
public auction on 22 DECEMBER 2025 at 10:00 
o’clock in the morning until 12:00 o’clock noon at the

[...]

es, Tanza, Cavite, against the Respondent/Mortgagor, 
AUGIE LULUBELLE S, ABELLA, with residence 
and postal addresses at B28, L32 PH2, Wellington Res-
idences, Brgy. Tres Cruses, Tanza, Cavite to satisfy the 
mortgage indebtedness which as of August 21, 2025 
amounts to NINE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 
PESOS and 00/100 (P950,000.00), Philippine Curren-
cy, inclusive of interests and penalties as of said date but 
exclusive of all other charges incidental to this foreclo-
sure and sale, the undersigned Sheriff will sell at public 
auction on 22 DECEMBER 2025 at 10:00 o’clock in